

USCA Case No. 23-3175

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERIN LERETTE, individually and as guardian and next friend of minor child,
B.T.B. and TRISTAN T. BURTON
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

County of Hawai‘i, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I
THE HONORABLE JILL A. Otake, JUDGE
CASE NUMBER: 1:20-CV-00202-JAO-RT

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES COUNTY OF HAWAI‘I,
LUKE WATKINS, PAUL T. ISOTANI, AND
LONDON TAKENISHI’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
A. District Court Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Appellate Court Jurisdiction	1
C. Timeliness of Appeal	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
III. RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
A. Constitution of the United States of America Fourth Amendment, Unreasonable Searches and Seizures.....	2
B. 42 U.S.C. § 1983, Civil Action for Deprivation of Rights	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Facts.....	3
B. Relevant Procedural History.....	15
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
VII. ARGUMENT	20
A. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Disregarding Dr. Ming Peng’s Hearsay Statements	21
1. Dr. Peng’s Hearsay Statements Are Not Admissible.....	21
2. District Court Correctly Relied on Dr. Harle’s Revised Opinion Based on Her Review of Additional Materials	23

3. Drs. Harle and Peng’s Speculative Conclusions in 2018 Must be Disregarded	25
4. Even if Dr. Peng’s “Statements” Were Considered it is Insufficient to Establish a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.	27
B. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Disregarding Mr. Tallmer’s Legal Opinions	30
C. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Admitting Dr. Harle’s Declaration	32
D. The Officers Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	35
1. Officer Watkins did not Violate Burton’s Constitutionally Protected Rights as the Force Used was Objectively Reasonable.....	35
2. Officer Watkins’ Did not Violate a Clearly Established Right.....	43
VIII. CONCLUSION	49
IX. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acri v. Varian Associates, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	48
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	22
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> , 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Bryan v. Macpherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	45, 46
<i>Bulthuis v. Rexall Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Burton v. City and Cty of Hawaii</i> , 2022 WL 280999 (D. Haw. Jan. 31, 2022)	37
<i>Caldwell v. City of Selma</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00465-SAB, 2014 WL 4275513 (C.D. Cal. Aug.19, 2014)	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	29, 30
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	38

<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015)	46, 47
<i>Clare v. Clare</i> , 982 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	34
<i>Comfort v. Town of Pittsfield</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1219 (D. Me. 1996).....	45
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Davis v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	46, 47
<i>Deshotels v. Norsworthy</i> , No. 08-1378, 2012 WL 1566256 (W.D. La. May 2, 2012)	39, 41
<i>Donovan v. Phillips</i> , 685 F.App’x 611 (9th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Domingo v. T.K.</i> , 289 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Dyer v. Sheldon</i> , 829 F.Supp. 1134 (D. Neb. 1993)	39
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	29

<i>Estate of Tapueluelu v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 268 F.App’x 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Evers v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 984 (11th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	20
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968)	28
<i>Fischer v. Hoven</i> , 925 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Franklin v. Franklin Cty, Ark</i> , 956 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Garcia v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 772 F.App’x 470 (9th Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Gonzalez v. Coughlin</i> , No. 92 CIV. 7263 (HB), 1996 WL 496994 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1996).....	41
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	20, 36
<i>Gregory v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 523 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Guidroz-Brault v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	43
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44

<i>Hernandez v. Town of Gilbert</i> , No. CV-17-02155-PHX-SMB, 2019 WL 1557538 (D. Ariz. April 10, 2019)....	37
<i>Hernandez v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 989 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Hobart v. City of Stafford</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	45
<i>Horn v. Barron</i> , 720 F.App’x 557 (11th Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Hunt v. City of Portland</i> , 599 Fed. Appx. 620 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Johnson v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 340 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Jones v. Kootenai Cty</i> , No. CV 09-CV-317-N-EJL, 2011 WL 124292 (D. Idaho Jan. 13, 2011).....	39
<i>Kisela v. Huhges</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018)	46
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	28
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>McHugh v. United States Service Auto Ass’n</i> , 164 F. 3d 451 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32

<i>McKenney v. Harrison</i> , 635 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Miller v. Clark County</i> , 340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003).....	38, 39
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	43
<i>Nationwide Transp. Fin. v. Cass Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	45
<i>Reed v. City of St. Larkin</i> , No. 4:04CV00745-ERW, 2007 WL 1656266 (E.D. Mo. June 6, 2007).....	39, 41
<i>Reynolds v. City of San Diego</i> , 84 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir.1996).....	26
<i>Rothman v. Hosp. Serv. of Southern California</i> , 510 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>Sandoval v. Cty. Of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	28, 29, 30

<i>Scott v. Heinrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Shafer v. Cty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 868 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Sharp v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017).....	44, 48
<i>Smith v. Ball State Uni</i> , 295 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Standifer v. Lacon</i> , 587 F.App'x 919 (6th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Sullivan v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Sentry Life Ins. Co</i> , 729 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	38
<i>TW Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Elec. Contractor's Ass'n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Vera Cruz v. City of Escondido</i> , 139 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>United States v. Various Slot Machines on Guam</i> , 658 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1981).....	26

<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	44
<i>Van Asdale v. International Game Technology</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Van Pelt v. City of Detroit, Michigan</i> , No. 22-1680, 70 F.4th 338, 2023 WL 3836477 (6th Cir. June 6, 2023).....	49
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	48
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Willimason v. City of National City</i> , 23 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>Womack v. Bradshaw</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 624 (S.D. Mo. 2014)	49
<i>Yarnall v. Mendez</i> , 509 F.Supp.2d 421 (D. Del. 2007)	43
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Zivojinovich v. Barner</i> , 525 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2008).....	43

Statutes:

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes

HRS § 291E-61.....	5
HRS § 707-712.6	12, 36
HRS § 710-1027	6, 36

Rules:

Local Rules

Rule 56.1.....28

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedures

Rule 4(a).....1
Rule 28(a)(8)(A).....34

Federal Rules of Civil Procedures

Rule 56(c) 19, 28

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 70232
Rule 801(d)(2).....21
Rule 803(4)22
Rule 803(8)(A)(iii).....22
Rule 804(b)(3).....21

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 3, 16, 17, 18, 20

Other

NAT’L INST. FOR JUSTICE, THE USE-OF-FORCE CONTINUUM41
